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INTRODUCTION

9 a.m.
City Hall Council Chamber
123 Fifth Avenue, Kirkland

A. APPLICATION

1.
2.
3.

Applicant: ID Construction Group, Inc.
Site Location: 9252 Slater Ave NE (see Attachment 1).

Request: Proposal to modify a Type I Wetland Buffer by reducing it from 100’
to 75’. The wetland is associated with Forbes Lake, which lies to the east of the
existing house and detached garage on the subject property. The existing home
sits within the required front yard setback, and the detached garage sits within
the 100" wide wetland buffer. Both will be demolished so that an updated home
and detached garage with ADU can be built (see Attachment 2).

Review Process: Process 1A, pursuant to Kirkland Zoning Code (KZC) Section
90.60.2.b, the Hearing Examiner conducts a public hearing and makes the
decision on a Type | Wetland Buffer Modification.

Summary of Key Issues and Conclusions: The key issues addressed in this report
are compliance with Wetland Buffer Modification criteria in KZC Chapter 90 (see
Section 11.C.2).

B. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

Based on Statements of Fact and Conclusions (Section I1), and Attachments in
this report, 1/we recommend approval of this application subject to the following
conditions:

This application is subject to the applicable requirements contained in the
Kirkland Municipal Code, Zoning Code, and Building and Fire Code. It is the
responsibility of the applicant to ensure compliance with the various provisions
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contained in these ordinances. Attachment 3, Development Standards, is
provided in this report to familiarize the applicant with some of the additional
development regulations. This attachment does not include all of the additional
regulations. When a condition of approval conflicts with a development
regulation in Attachment 3, the conditions of approval shall be followed (see
Conclusion 11.E.2).

As part of any development permit application, the applicant shall submit plans
consistent with the recommendations in the Geotechnical report by Rick B.
Powell, Principal Engineer at Robinson Noble dated January 11, 2017 (see
Attachment 4 and Conclusion 11.C.3.b).

As part of the application for a Building Permit the applicant shall submit a revised
mitigation proposal that meets the conditions as listed in the Watershed memo
dated July 24, 2017 including the following (see Conclusions 11.C.2.b):

a. Include more woody debris in the mitigation plan by utilizing some of the
trees to be removed from the site in the mitigation plan. Include an
appropriate number of habitat features in the reduced buffer.

b. Increase the tree density from 31 proposed trees to 57 trees. Change the
planting plan to show that the entire mitigation area is under tree canopy
utilizing a 9-feet triangular spacing technique. Indicate on the planting
plan where the tall trees will be planted to achieve a multi-layered
vegetation assemblage.

C. Include two separate plant schedules, one for shade and another for full
sun since both conditions exist on site.
d. Indicate on the plans that an eradication program for all invasive species

is part of the mitigation plan, including the utilization of techniques for
removal that would limit re-sprouting of the invasive.

e. Show on the planting plan that a drip irrigation system that is connected
to municipal water will be utilized.

f. Provide an arborist evaluation that evaluates possible retention of tree
number 113.

g. Submit proof that a qualified professional will perform two site visits per

year for five years, and that an annual progress report will be submitted
to the Planning Official.

h. Submit building or land surface modification plans that indicate
compliance with KZC 90.45.3, which governs stormwater outfalls within
wetland buffers.

i Submit a new bond worksheet with the following changes shown: Add a
split rail fence; add adequate maintenance visits to better achieve
eradication of the invasive species on the site; and, increase the
monitoring quantity to 10 visits to cover twice yearly monitoring

Prior to issuance of any permits, the applicant shall (see Conclusions 11.C.2.b(2)):

a. Submit to the Planning Department a financial security device to cover all
monitoring and maintenance activities that will need to be done including
wetland consultant site visits, reports to the Planning Department, and
any vegetation that needs to be replaced. The security shall be consistent
with the standards outlined in Zoning Code section 90.145.

b. Submit plans depicting the location of a six-foot high construction phase
fence along the upland boundary of the entire wetland buffer with silt
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screen fabric installed per City standard. The fencing shall be installed
prior to any development activities occurring on the site. The fence shall
remain upright in the approved location for the duration of development
activities.

Submit a signed and notarized covenant (see Attachment 12) that holds
the City harmless against any future claims that may arise as a result of
the development of the property.

2. Prior to final inspection of any permits, the applicant shall (see Conclusion
11.C.2.b(3)):

a.

Complete installation of the wetland buffer enhancement plan, subject to
inspection by the City’s wetland consultant at the applicant’s expense.

Provide proof of a written contract with a qualified professional who will
perform the monitoring program, together with a completed contract and
fees to fund review of the monitoring and maintenance activities, (i.e.
inspection of plant materials, annual monitoring reports or revegetation
activities) by the City’s wetland consultant. Alternatively, the applicant
shall provide a copy of a completed contract and fees to fund completion
of the monitoring program by the City’s wetland consultant.

Provide proof of a written contract to cover maintenance activities.

Dedicate a natural greenbelt protection easement which encompasses the
modified wetland buffer on the site (see Attachment 11). All surveys shall
be located on KCAS or plat bearing system and tied to known monuments.

Install either a permanent 3 to 4 foot tall split rail fence, or permanent
planting of equal barrier value between the upland boundary of the
stream and wetland buffers and the developed portion of the site.

. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS

A. SITE DESCRIPTION
1. Site Development and Zoning:

a.

Facts:
(@) Size: 20,229 square feet according the architectural site plan.

2 Land Use: The site currently has one single-family home and a
detached garage.

3 Zoning: Medium Density Residential, PLA 17 zone with a
minimum lot size of 7,200 square feet.

(€)) Terrain: The subject property slopes gently to moderately down
from the west property line to the east edge of Forbes Lake. A
geotechnical report has been provided (see Attachment 4).

(5) Vegetation: There are 20 significant trees on the property spread
throughout the site. The applicant has submitted an arborist
report (see Attachment 5).

(6) Wetland: A Type | Wetland exists on the east side of the site that
is associated with Forbes Lake. A 100’ wide buffer and a 10" wide
buffer setback is required from the wetland boundary. The
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applicant is seeking to reduce the buffer width by 25’ pursuant to
KZC Section 90.60.2; See Section I1.C.2 below for an analysis on
this topic. The wetland was delineated and typed by the
Watershed Company (see Attachment 6).

b. Conclusions: Size, land use, zoning, terrain and vegetation are not
constraining factors in the consideration of this application. The wetland
is not a constraining factor provided that the applicant complies with the
requirements and criteria for a Wetland Buffer Modification as conditioned
by this report (see Section 11.C.2).

Neighboring Development and Zoning:
a. Facts: The subject site is bordered by the following uses:

North: To the north is an area zoned PLA 17 and is developed with a
single-family home.

South: To the south is an area zoned PLA 17 and is developed with a
single-family home.

East: Forbes Lake borders the property to the east.

West: To the west is a right-of-way that dead ends at 1-405 and a

parcel zoned RM 3.6 that is developed with what appears to be two
single-family homes.

b. Conclusion: The neighboring development and zoning are not
constraining factors in this application.

PUBLIC COMMENT

The public comment period for the proposed wetland buffer modification application
extended from May 18th to June 5th, 2017. Three public comments were received
during the comment period (see Attachment 7). The comments are addressed below.

1.

Comment: Rob Stubblefield who resides at 9530 Slater Ave NE, which is 4 lots
north of the subject property, and is also adjacent to Forbes Lake, commented
that he was not in favor of approval of the Dummer proposal because he was
told that he could not have a buffer modification on his property in 2010, and
adds that he was told that regulations would change soon and that this would
prohibit building a previously permitted home on his property.

Staff Response: The property at 9530 Slater Avenue NE received a buffer
modiification in 2009 (file number ZON0O8-00022) to reduce the standard 100’
wide buffer by a maximum of one-third (33 feet), this application was approved
with conditions on May 12, 2009. Subsequently, a building permit was approved
in 2009) to build a single -family house (file number BLD0O9-00310). The house
currently exists on this site (finaled on May 25, 2010) and it is unclear what Mr.
Stubblefield means in reference to his comment concerning the prohibition of
building a home on his property.

Comment: Sara Borthwick submitted two comment emails that listed several
points against granting the proposal, organized into 3 general areas of concern,
which are:

1) Flooding of Forbes Lake, 2) The buffer modification criteria, and 3) The
importance of wetlands. She lives at 12307 NE 97" Ave, across the lake to the
east from the Dummer site at the Lake Kirkland Park Condos, which is roughly
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95’-100" from Forbes Lake. Her points of contention are paraphrased below,
followed by Staff Response in italics.

a.

Comment 1 - Flooding: Forbes Lake floods in the winter and the
boardwalk at her condo gets submerged because the wetland buffer is
set from the summer lake levels and reducing the buffer would possibly
flood the new house at the Dummer site, thereby increasing insurance
rates for homes on the Lake. When insurance rates rise, the City will enact
expensive civil engineering projects that would “transform Forbes Lake
from a rare natural urban lake to a managed lake.”

Staff Response:  Planning Staff conferred with stormwater staff
concerning the flood levels at Forbes Lake. Historical data suggests that
the highest level of flooding is to the 250’ elevation point, which aligns
with Ms. Borthwick’s comment about flooding at her home since the 250’
elevation point is close to her condo. However, the Dummer property is
configured in a different manner than the Kirkland Condos where Ms.
Borthwick lives. The 250’ elevation level is well below the area where the
new house would be constructed (see Attachment 2, Boundary and
Topography Survey).

Additionally, the City has no control or influence over the manner in which
homeowner’s insurance rates are calculated. It /s unclear what Ms.
Borthwick means by a “"managed lake” or how the Dummer buffer
modification would create a condition that would require the lake to be
managed. Wetlands are delineated based on soil type, vegetation, and
habitat values, but not from the lake levels.

Comment 2 - Buffer Modification: KZC Chapter 90, allows a maximum of
one-fourth reduction and that the Dummer application does not include
a planting plan, but does include removal of mature trees. The proposed
new house is “within inches” of the north and south property line. There
is a retaining wall planned suggesting a graded back yard with lawn as
opposed to a native planted wetland buffer. There is no planting plan for
the buffer.

Staff Response: The maximum reduction of a wetland buffer width is
one-third, not one-fourth. The applicant is proposing a 25’ reduction, and
the maximum allowed is 33" A planting plan is required as part of the
application and is included as Attachment 9 in this report. The City’s
analysis of the planting plan can be found in Section 11.C.3. Some mature
trees will need to be removed to make room for the new home, but
replanting is required within the buffer. The City is requiring 57 new trees
be planted as a condjtion of approval for this proposal. The proposed
house and detached garage/ADU is required to have a 5’ setback from
the north and south property lines.

Comment 3 — Importance of Wetlands: Wetlands are vital to the
ecosystem and should be protected because they cannot be replaced.
The City should not allow the destruction of wetlands. Forbes Lake is a
natural lake and is an important breeding ground for various animal
species. The existing wetland buffer should be retained. There are new
wetland ordinances adopted by the City and the Dummer proposal would
“turn back the clock” and destroy wetlands.

Staff Response: The applicant has proposed a reduction to the required
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wetland buffer, but not to the wetland itself. KZC 90.60.2.a(2), allows
wetland buffer reduction through buffer enhancement only if the criteria
found in the code are met. The criteria for allowing a buffer modification
through reduction and staff’s analysis of the criteria are found in Section
11.C.3 of this report. The enhanced buffer plantings will provide habitat
for species that exist along the lake.

3. Comment: Lawrence Dessler, residing at 12307 NE 97" St. wrote to express his
objection to a reduction of the wetland buffer because he feels it could “result in
the marginalization of the natural balance” of the “delicate wetlands” around
Forbes Lake.

Staff Response: As stated, Chapter 90 of the Kirkland Zoning Code allows buffers
to be reduced by a maximum of one-third if the resulting buffer is enhanced to
function at a greater level than the existing buffer. In this case, the existing
buffer is lawn and some mature trees. Lawn does not provide a high functionality
for wetland buffers even if the full buffer is provided, and trees within the reduced
buffer will not be removed. The native plantings that are required in order to
enhance the reduced buffer are based on the best available science and will
provide a greater functionality than the existing buffer that /s lawn. See also
Section 11.C.2 for an analysis of the buffer modification criteria.

C. APPROVAL CRITERIA

1. GENERAL ZONING CODE CRITERIA

a. Fact: Zoning Code section 150.65.3 states that a Process I1A application
may be approved if:

D It is consistent with all applicable development regulations and, to
the extent there is no applicable development regulation, the
Comprehensive Plan; and

2) It is consistent with the public health, safety, and welfare.

b. Conclusion: The proposal complies with the criteria in section 150.65.3.
With the recommended Conditions of Approval, it is consistent with all
applicable development regulations (see Section Il.LE) and the
Comprehensive Plan (see Section 11.D). In addition, it is consistent with
the public health, safety, and welfare because it will add housing stock
while also enhancing and protecting a stream and wetland buffer, which
contribute to many environmental functions including water quality.

2. BUFFER MODIFICATION FOR A TYPE | WETLAND
a. Facts:

(D) KZC 90.60.2 establishes that a Wetland Buffer Modification may
only be granted when the proposed development is consistent
with all of the following 9 criteria:

(@) It is consistent with Kirkland’s Streams, Wetlands and
Wildlife Study (The Watershed Company, 1998) and the
Kirkland Sensitive Areas Regulatory Recommendations
Report (Adolfson Associates, Inc., 1998);
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(b) It will not adversely affect water quality;
(©) It will not adversely affect fish, wildlife, or their habitat;
(d) It will not have an adverse effect on drainage and/or storm
water detention capabilities;
(e) It will not lead to unstable earth conditions or create an
erosion hazard or contribute to scouring actions;
® It will not be materially detrimental to any other property

or the City as a whole;

(9) Fill material does not contain organic or inorganic material
that would be detrimental to water quality or to fish,
wildlife, or their habitat;

(h) All exposed areas are stabilized with vegetation normally
associated with native stream buffers, as appropriate; and

0] There is no practicable or feasible alternative development
proposal that results in less impact to the buffer.

The Watershed Company delineated the wetland and confirmed
the Type | wetland status on November 26, 2014 (see
Attachment 6).

Subsequently, the applicant applied for a buffer modification,
and provided a report by consultant, Raedeke Associates Inc.
The report, dated February 21, 2017, responds to the decisional
criteria for modifying a wetland buffer (see Attachment 8). A
supplemental planting plan was submitted on July 17, 2017,
which also includes goals, objectives, success criteria,
maintenance, a contingency plan, and a monitoring schedule as
required by KZC 90.55.4 (see Attachment 9). Not included, but
also required in the proposal is proof of a written contract with
a qualified professional who will perform the monitoring
program.

The Watershed Company, the City's wetland consultant,
reviewed the applicant’s proposal and provided comments on
suggested changes to the planting plan (see Attachment 10).

The Watershed review includes recommendations for changes
in the proposed mitigation plan to better ensure that the criteria
in KzZC 90.60 are met. The following Watershed
recommendations are paraphrased, and the full text is found in
Attachment 10:

(&) Woody Debris: Include more woody debris in the
mitigation plan by utilizing some of the trees to be
removed from the site in the mitigation plan. The proposal
should include an appropriate number of habitat features
in the reduced buffer.

(b) Tree Plantings: Increase the tree density from 31 proposed
trees to 57 trees. Change the planting plan to show that
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the entire mitigation area is under tree canopy utilizing a
9-feet triangular spacing technique. Indicate on the
planting plan where the tall trees will be planted to achieve
a multi-layered vegetation assemblage.

(c) Planting Plan schedules: Include two separate plant
schedules, one for shade and another for full sun since
both conditions exist on site.

(d) Invasive Species: The mitigation plan should indicate an
eradication program for all invasive species on site and
should indicate techniques for removal that would limit re-
sprouting of the invasive.

(e) Irrigation: Show on the planting plan that a drip irrigation
system that is connected to municipal water will be
utilized.

(f) Buffer Adjustment: Adjust the boundary of the reduced

buffer to include tree number 113.
Staff comment: The City is not recommending a shift to
the buffer line because the applicant /s not requesting a
full buffer reduction, and shifting the buffer line to save
one tree Is not likely to make a functional impact to the
buffer and is thus not practicable. However, review of the
building permit plans may provide further analysis of
methods to retain this tree, which is a moderate retention
value tree according the City’s Consulting Arborist (see
Attachment 3).

(9) Monitoring: Per KZC 90.55.4 submit proof that a qualified
professional will perform two site visits per year for five
years, and that an annual progress report will be
submitted to the Planning Official.

(h) Stormwater outfall: Submit building permit plans that
indicate compliance with KZC 90.45.3, which governs
stormwater outfalls within wetland buffers.

(i) Bond Estimate: Change the bond worksheet submitted in
the following ways: Add a split rail fence, add adequate
maintenance visits to better achieve eradication of the
invasive species on the site, and increase the monitoring
quantity to 10 visits to cover twice yearly monitoring.

KZC Section 90.60.2.a.2 states that a wetland buffer cannot be
reduced by more than one-third of the standard buffer width.
An additional 10-foot buffer setback is required through KzC
Section 90.45.2. The reduced buffer line and 10-foot buffer
setback line are shown on the applicant’s plans (see Attachment
2). The applicant has proposed a 25 reduction, and the
maximum reduction is 33’. Preliminary measurement by
Planning Staff shows compliance with the referenced code
sections.

Pursuant to KZC 90.50, prior to beginning development
activities, the applicant is required to install a 6-foot-high
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construction-phase chain link fence or equivalent fence, along
the upland boundary of the entire wetland buffer with silt screen
fabric installed per City standard. The construction-phase fence
shall remain upright in the approved location for the duration of
development activities install. Upon project completion, the
applicant is required to install a permanent 3- to 4-foot-tall split
rail fence at the new buffer line.

Pursuant to KZC 90.145: The Planning Official shall require a
performance or maintenance bond, to ensure compliance with
any aspect of this chapter or any decision or determination
made pursuant to this chapter.

Pursuant to KZC 90.150, the City of Kirkland requires dedication
of a Natural Greenbelt Protection Easement (NGPE) to protect
sensitive areas and their buffers (see Attachment 11).

KZC 90.155 requires applicants to enter in to an agreement with
the City indemnifying the City from any claims, actions, liability
and damages to streams arising out of development activity on
the subject property (see Attachment 12).

Conclusions: Pursuant to the attachments included with this report, which
include the proposed site plan, buffer mitigation planting plan, and
monitoring and maintenance plans and the review memo from The
Watershed Company, the proposed development is consistent with the
decisional criteria for buffer modifications as indicated in Chapter 90 of
the KZC, subject to the following conditions:

)

The applicant should revise the mitigation plan to include the
following recommendations as listed in the Watershed memo
dated July 24, 2017 (see Attachment 10):

(@) Include more woody debris in the mitigation plan by
utilizing some of the trees to be removed from the site in
the mitigation plan. Include an appropriate number of
habitat features in the reduced buffer.

(b) Increase the tree density from 31 proposed trees to 57
trees. Change the planting plan to show that the entire
mitigation area is under tree canopy utilizing a 9-feet
triangular spacing technique. Indicate on the planting plan
where the tall trees will be planted to achieve a multi-
layered vegetation assemblage.

(¢) Include two separate plant schedules, one for shade and
another for full sun since both conditions exist on site.

(d) Indicate on the plans that an eradication program for all
invasive species is part of the mitigation plan, including the
utilization of techniques for removal that would limit re-
sprouting of the invasive.

(e) Show on the planting plan that a drip irrigation system that
is connected to municipal water will be utilized.
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As part of the building permit plan review, explore
methods of retention for tree number 113.

Submit proof that a qualified professional will perform two
site visits per year for five years, and that an annual
progress report will be submitted to the Planning Official.
Submit building or land surface modification plans that
indicate compliance with KZC 90.45.3, which governs
stormwater outfalls within wetland buffers.

Submit a new bond worksheet with the following changes
shown: Add a split rail fence; add adequate maintenance
visits to better achieve eradication of the invasive species
on the site; and, increase the monitoring quantity to 10
visits to cover twice yearly monitoring.

Prior to commencement of development activity, the applicant
should:

@

(b)

(©

Install a 6-foot-high construction-phase chain link fence
along the upland boundary of the entire modified wetland
buffer with silt screen fabric at the base. Installation of the
permanent fence or planted barrier should be done by
hand where necessary to prevent machinery from entering
the stream or its buffer. The construction-phase fence
should remain upright in the approved location for the
duration of development activities.

Submit for recording a covenant that indemnifies the City
for any claims, actions, liability and damages to wetlands
arising out of development activity related to the sensitive
areas on the subject property (see Attachment 12).
Submit to the Planning Department a financial security
device to cover all monitoring and maintenance activities
that will need to be done including wetland consultant site
visits, reports to the Planning Department, and any
vegetation that needs to be replaced. The security shall
be consistent with the standards outlined in Zoning Code
section 90.145.

Prior to final inspection of the new home, the applicant should:

@

(b)

(©

Submit for recording, a Natural Greenbelt Protection
Easement (NGPE) that encompasses the entire reduced
buffer and wetland area on the subject property (see
Attachment 11).

Provide a final as built of the planted mitigation area for
review by the City’s consultant. The final inspection of the
buffer mitigation installation and subsequent maintenance
and monitoring work should be reviewed by the City’s
wetland consultant, the cost of which should be borne by
the applicant.

Install a permanent 3- to 4-foot-tall split rail fence or
permanent plantings of equal barrier value. The fence
should be placed at the wetland buffer line. Installation of
the permanent fence should be done by hand where

10
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necessary to prevent machinery from entering the
sensitive areas.

(d) Provide proof of a written contract with a qualified
professional who will perform the monitoring program,
together with a completed contract and fees to fund
review of the monitoring and maintenance activities, (i.e.
inspection of plant materials, annual monitoring reports or
re-vegetation activities) by the City’s wetland consultant.
Alternatively, the applicant shall provide a copy of a
completed contract and fees to fund completion of the
monitoring program by the City’s wetland consultant.

GEOLOGICALLY HAZARDOUS AREAS

a.

Facts: Zoning Code regulations on geologically hazardous areas address
slope stability, soil composition, run-off, structural concerns, and liability
issues. The Planning Department evaluates proposals located in
geologically hazardous zones on the criteria in KZC Chapter 85. The
evaluation is based on a geotechnical report prepared by a qualified
geotechnical engineer

(D) The City’s sensitive area maps indicate that the site is within a
seismic hazard area.

2 The applicant has submitted a geotechnical evaluation by Rick B.
Powell, Principal Engineer at Robinson Noble dated January 11,
2017 that indicates that the underlying soils are glacially
consolidated sediments and that the risk of seismic events such
as liguefaction is low (see Attachment 4). There are additional
requirements for home construction found within the report.

Conclusions: As part of any development permit application, the
applicant should submit plans consistent with the recommendations
within the applicant’s geotechnical report (see Attachment 4).

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

1. Facts:
a. The subject property is located within the North Rose Hill Neighborhood
in a medium density zone allowing 6-12 Dwelling Units per acre (see
Figure NRH-3 North Rose Hill Land Use).
b. The proposal includes one home, and one detached garage and Accessory
Dwelling Unit on a 20,233 square foot site.
2. Conclusion: The proposed use of the subject property is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan.
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
1. Fact: Additional comments and requirements placed on the project are found on

the Development Standards, Attachment 3.

11
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2. Conclusion: The applicant should follow the requirements set forth in Attachment
3.

1. SUBSEQUENT MODIFICATIONS

Modifications to the approval may be requested and reviewed pursuant to the applicable
modification procedures and criteria in effect at the time of the requested modification.

V. APPEALS AND JUDICIAL REVIEW

The following is a summary of the deadlines and procedures for any appeals. Any person
wishing to file or respond to an appeal should contact the Planning Department for further
procedural information.

A.

APPEALS
1. Appeal to City Council:

Section 150.80 of the Zoning Code allows the Hearing Examiner's decision to be
appealed by the applicant and any person who submitted written or oral
testimony or comments to the Hearing Examiner. A party who signed a petition
may not appeal unless such party also submitted independent written comments
or information. The appeal must be in writing and must be delivered, along with
any fees set by ordinance, to the Planning Department by 5:00 p.m.,
, fourteen (14) calendar days following the
postmarked date of distribution of the Hearing Examiner's decision on the
application.

JUDICIAL REVIEW

Section 150.130 of the Zoning Code allows the action of the City in granting or denying
this zoning permit to be reviewed in King County Superior Court. The petition for review
must be filed within 21 calendar days of the issuance of the final land use decision by
the City.

V. LAPSE OF APPROVAL

A.

Under KZC 150.135:

The applicant must begin construction or submit to the City a complete building permit
application for the development activity, use of land or other actions approved under
this chapter within five (5) years after the final approval of the City of Kirkland on the
matter, or the decision becomes void; provided, however, that in the event judicial
review is initiated per KZC 145.110, KZC 150.130, KZC 152.110, the running of the five
(5) years is tolled for any period of time during which a court order in said judicial review
proceeding prohibits the required development activity, use of land, or other actions.

The applicant must substantially complete construction for the development activity, use
of land, or other actions approved under this chapter and complete the applicable
conditions listed on the notice of decision within nine (9) years after the final approval
on the matter, or the decision becomes void.
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Attachments 1 through 12 are attached

PonE

BOoxo~NOO

0.

11.
12.

Vicinity Map

Applicant’s proposal plans

Development Standards

Geotechnical Report by Rick B. Powell, Principal Engineer at Robinson Noble
dated January 11, 2017

Arborist Report by American Forest Management dated July 27, 2017

Wetland delineation by The Watershed Co. dated November 26, 2014

Public Comments (combined into one document)

Raedeke Associates Inc. report, dated February 21, 2017

Raedeke Associates Inc. planting plan dated July 17, 2017

The Watershed Co. review of the buffer modification proposal and planting plan
dated July 24, 2017

Natural Greenbelt Protective Easement

Wetland Covenant

VI. PARTIES OF RECORD

Applicant

Persons submitting public comment

Department of Planning and Community Development
Department of Public Works

Department of Building and Fire Services

A written decision will be issued by the Hearing Examiner within eight calendar days of the date of the

open record hearing.
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9252 SLATER AVE NE, KIRKLAND, WA 98033 s
SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
&
& |&

BASIS OF BEARINGS APPLICANT: ENGINEER: gg i E §

BURKE & FARRAR'S KIRKLAND ADDITION TO THE CITY OF SEATTLE DIVISION NO. 14 MAMER WASSOC‘ATES, LLC g% u>:’§ %g gsgi

RECORDED IN VOLUME 20, PAGE 14

DATUM

NAVD88

DESIGNATION: 31

DB ID: 46496

DESCRIPTION: 3" BRASS DISK IN CONCRETE MONUMENT.

LOCATION: AT THE INTERSECTION OF 124TH AVENUE NORTHEAST AND NORTHEAST
100TH STREET.

ELEVATION: 259.02

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
PARCEL NO.: 123850—0690

BURKE—FARRARS KIRKLAND DIVISION NO. 14, LOT 7, BLOCK 43, LESS PORTION
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER SAID LOT 7;

THENCE S88'57'46"E ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 7, A DISTANCE OF
3516 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE CONTINUING SB8'S7°46°E ALONG SAID LINE, 169.84 FEET;

THENCE LEAVING SAID LINE S88°25'29"W, 112.63 FEET;

THENCE N83'50°45"W, 57.56 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

TOGETHER WITH THAT PORTION OF LOT 8, BLOCK 43, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT &
THENCE NB2'45'21"E ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 8, A DISTANCE OF
235.00

THENCE S77°4316”W, 169.32 FEET;
THENCE N84'37'05"W, 67.98 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

AS DELINEATED ON CITY OF KIRKLAND ALTERATION OF LOT LINE NO LL-99-42
REC NO 9905122027

PARCEL NO.: 123850-0695

BURKE—FARRARS KIRKLAND DIV NO. 14, LOT 8, BLOCK 43, LESS PORTION
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT &

THENCE N82°45'21"E ALONG NORTH THE LINE OF SAID LOT 8, A DISTANCE OF
235.00 FEET;

THENCE S77°43'16"W, 169.32 FEET;

THENCE N84°37°05"W, 67.98 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

AS DELINEATED ON CITY OF KIRKLAND ALTERATION OF LOT LINE NO LL-99-42
REC NO 9905122027

SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS, CONDITIONS AND COVENANTS OF RECORD,
IF ANY.

IOTES
INSTRUMENTATION FOR THIS SURVEY WAS A SOKKIA 530R TOTAL STATION.

PROCEDURES USED WERE FIELD TRAVERSE, MEETING OR EXCEEDING STANDARDS
SET BY WAC 332-130-090

ALL UTILITIES SHOWN WERE DERIVED FROM PHYSICAL LOCATIONS ON THE GROUND
SURFACE AT TIME OF SURVEY. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY PRIOR TO ANY
EXCAVATION.

THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT AND
DOES NOT PURPORT TO SHOW ALL EASEMENTS OF RECORD, OR OTHERWISE IF

THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF PARTIES WHOSE
NAMES APPEAR HEI S NOT EXTEND TO ANY UNNAMED THIRD
PARTIES WITHOUT EXPRESS RECERT\F\CAT\ON BY THE LAND SURVEYOR.

BOUNDARY LINES SHOWN REPRESENT DEED LOCATIONS, OWNERSHIP LINES MAY
VARY. NO GUARANTEE OF OWNERSHIP IS EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.

REFERENCES

—BURKE & FARRAR'S KIRKLAND ADDITION TO THE CITY OF SEATTLE DIVISION NO.
14 RECORDED IN VOLUME 20, PAGE 14

—~RECORD OF SURVEY RECORDED IN VOLUME 190, PAGE 262

—RECORD OF SURVEY RECORDED IN VOLUME 123, PAGE 284

PROJECT
LOCATION

VICINITY MAP

NTS
SHEET INDEX
C1.0 TITLE SHEET
C2.0 DEMO & TESC PLAN
C3.0 ROADWAY, DRAINAGE & GRADING PLAN
C3.1 ROAD SECTIONS
C3.2 STORM DRAINAGE DETAILS
C4.0 UTILITY PLAN
C5.0 SITE NOTES & DETAILS

925X SLATER AVE NE
KIRKLAND, WA 98033
(208) 853—4457

SURVEYOR:
ALLIED LAND SURVEYING, INC.
2312 168TH STREET SOUTHEAST
BOTHELL, WASHINGTON 98012
JAMES WATKINS, P.LS.

(425) 482-0223

19535 97TH AVE NE
BOTHELL, WA 98011
ROGER CECIL, P.E.
(208) 484—3495

CECIL
FASSOCIATES
R St

PO BOX 598 BOTHELL, WA 98011

Client

1D Gonetruction Group, Inc.
926X Siater Ave NE
Kirkland, WA 96033

(206) 853-4457

ISAIAH DUMMER

Contact

SLATER AVENUE RESIDENCE
TITLE SHEET

C10
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I
PROPERTY ‘\ 2|
LINE ><§ /
“ W / EXTENT OF GARAGE/ADU
30 ‘ 5 | .44' FROM BSBL PROPERTY
g LINE
| o ABE RECETANGLE

CLOSEST POINT TO
FRONT P.L.

o)
=
4
=

INSTALL SPLIT RAIL FENCE
ALONG BUFFER LINE PER
KZC 90 STANDARDS

NOTE: PROVIDE IRRIGATION
TO RESTORATION AREA
PER BIOLOGIST REPORT

DATE

A
A
A
A
A

TREES TO BE REMOVED
PER ARBORIST REPORT

CONCRETE

DATE
FEBRUARY 28, 2017

ABE RECTANGLE

EXTENT OF MAIN HOUSE
2.35' FROM BSBL —

DRAFTER
Garrett Charlson

SITE PLAN
INCLUDES BUFFER MODIFICATION

TREE TO Bt;/ REMOVED / PROPOSED BUFFER PROPERTY
PER ARBOF}JST RE POR'IT,
] A
/ i INSTALL TREE
PROTECTION FENCING
PER ARBORISTS REPORT

SeALE
1= 10

ATT75' LINE
PROPOSED |
10' BSBL NIW
al
J
TREE TO BE REMOVED

PER ARBORIST REPORT NI all,

CURRENT BUFRER LOT INFORMATION S BUILDING FLOOR AREAS=RESIDENCE )
o
/ CURRE TOTAL LOT AREA 29,233SF 1.092F c
SITE PLAN RESIDENCE FOOTPRINT 2,169sF SECOND FLOOR: 1 g339F 0o
BUFFER MODIFICATION INFORMATION DETACHED GARAGE FOOTPRINT = 929SF TOTAL SF: : 3v82 o 3 [
= T R T YT CURRENT BUFFER 100 FEET COVERED PORCHES FOOTPRINT 401SF : 825SF %< =3
PERVIOUS PATIO 352SF BUILDING FLOOR AREAS-ADU Vs
\ CURRENT BSBL FROM BUFFER 10 FEET PERVIOUS WALKWAY 310SF s
o SECOND FLOOR: 800SF o Es
PROPOSED BUFFER S PERVIOUS DRIVEWAY 481SF TOTALSE: kD
PROPOSED BSBL FROM BUFFER 10 FEET TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA 3,439SF ' oo © 03
TOTAL PERVIOUS AREA 1,1435F BUILDING HEIGHT INFORMATION L
TOTAL BUFFER AREA 14.941SF TOTAL AREA 25825F GARAGE/ADU FINISHED FLOOR  262.00 po =
BUFFER REDUCTION 2,638SF TOTAL AREA (%) 22.6% GARAGE/ADU *A.B.E 260.50 as
BUFFER REDUCTION (%) 17.6% FAR CALCULATIONS MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 290.50 5
PROPOS BUILDING HEIGHT 287.45
OPGSDIUTENMEA IS rora oranen :
: , TOTAL ENCLOSED BUILDING AREA HOUSE FINISHED FLOOR 262.00
(INCLUDES ADU) 4,625SF HOUSE *AB.E 261.16
PARKING CALCULATIONS GARAGE AREA 871SF MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 291.16
SPACES REQUIRED: FLOOR AREA RATIO 28.3% BUILDING HEIGHT 287.99
MAIN HOUSE (DETACHED DWELLING) 2.0 SPACES *(260)(34.82)+(259)(33.85)+(261.5)(34.82)+(261.5)(33.85) = 35777.55 = 260.50 ABE
ADU (2 BEDROOM-DETACHED DWELLING) 1.6 SPACES 34.82+33.85+34.82+33.85 137.34 A1 1
SPACES PROVIDED 4.0 SPACES **(261)(60)+(258)(54.88)+(259.8)(60)+(266)(54.88) = 60,005.12 = 261.16 ABE -
60+54.88+60+54.88 229.76
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Attachment

LEGEND
FOUND CONCRETE MONUMENT AS NOTED
SET 1/2" REBAR/CAP #40524

SET LINE STAKE
UTILITY POLE

¢ UTILITY POLE WITH LUMINARE

B POWER METER

@ WATER METER

o~ HYDRANT

K WATER VALVE

m CATCH BASIN

@ SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

M GAS VALVE

B GAS METER
-G - APPROX. GAS LINE LOCATION
- W- APPROX. WATER LINE LOCATION
—-S - APPROX. SANITARY SEWER LINE LOCATION
—0H- APPROX. OVERHEAD UTILITY LINE LOCATION
(M) MEASURED DIMENSION

(C) CALCULATED DIMENSION

) DECIDUOUS TREE
CONIFEROUS TREE

b De0Q

SS—CO SANITARY SEWER CLEAN OUT

A WETLANDS
DLR DRIP LINE RADIUS

BASIS OF BEARINGS
BURKE & FARRAR’S KIRKLAND ADDITION TO THE CITY OF SEATTLE
DIVISION NO. 14 RECORDED IN VOLUME 20, PAGE 14

PORTION OF NW 1/4 OF SEC 4, TWP 25N, RGE 5E, WM

FOUND 1/2" REBAR/CAP #13731 AT CALC POSITION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

STRUCTURE LEGEND
[1] SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
RIM = 262.01
IE(N,S) 239.41

[2] SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
RIM = 263.05
IE(N,S) 240.15

[3] SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
RIM = 262.93
IE(N,SW) 240.33

[4] CATCH BASIN — TYPE 2

RIM = 263.36
IE(N,E) 24" CPEP = 251.46
CATCH BASIN
RIM = 263.49
IE(S) 24” CPEP = 252.39
IE(W) 15" CMP = 252.59

[6] CATCH BASIN — TYPE 1

o

40

730.59'(C)  NE97TH ST
— s A —
sseaToswW  1235.08'(0)
]
S 103.40°(M) B

40 80

7Yeea e

Dummer Buffer Mod

=

CONTROL LEGEND

(®FOUND 4” x 4" CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH wgﬁ:ﬂ iR?s?)%ﬁfgng
"X" IN CASE DOWN 0.30" R17-

®FOUND CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH TACK IN LEAD DOWN 1.10°
©FOUND 1/2" REBAR/RED CAP #33487 AT CALCULATED POSITION

OFOUND 1/2" REBAR/RED CAP #33487 AT CALCULATED POSITION

OTES
INSTRUMENTATION FOR THIS SURVEY WAS A SOKKIA 530R TOTAL
STATION.

PROCEDURES USED WERE FIELD TRAVERSE, MEETING OR EXCEEDING
STANDARDS SET BY WAC 332-130-090

ALL UTILITIES SHOWN WERE DERIVED FROM PHYSICAL LOCATIONS ON TH
GROUND SURFACE AT TIME OF SURVEY. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY PRIOR
TO ANY EXCAVATION.

E

THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT

AND DOES NOT PURPORT TO SHOW ALL EASEMENTS OF RECORD, OR
OTHERWISE IF ANY.

THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF PARTIES

WHOSE NAMES APPEAR HEREON ONLY, AND DOES NOT EXTEND TO ANY
UNNAMED THIRD PARTIES WITHOUT EXPRESS RECERTIFICATION BY THE
LAND SURVEYOR.

DATUM oy ZWZQFS;ZEP . SCALE IN FEET BOUNDARY LINES SHOWN REPRESENT DEED LOCATIONS, OWNERSHIP LINES
NAVDSE (N) = 256 MAY VARY. NO GUARANTEE OF OWNERSHIP IS EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.
DESIGNATION: 31 5
DB ID: 46496 g . TREE LEGEND
DESCRIPTION: 3" BRASS DISK IN CONCRETE MONUMENT. SEE'B7467E 35,00 1. 6" FR — 6 DLR
LOCATION: AT THE INTERSECTION OF 124TH AVENUE NORTHEAST AND 2. 14" FIR — 14’ DIR
NORTHEAST 100TH STREET. ) 3 12" FIR — 13 DLR
_ 11263 -
ELEVATION: 259.02 { S S 4. 12" FIR — 13’ DIR
4 MAILBOXES— a— 5. 8" PINE — 11" DLR
C—w . ) L
LEGAL DESCRIPTION a - 616 PR - 14 DR
e 7. 14" FIR — 17 DIR
PARCEL NO.: 123850—0690 CRSITE BM 3 . e 8. 18" MAPLE — 20" DLR
LRR-SPIK - 9. 207 & 22° TWIN MAHOGANY — 25 DLR
BURKE—FARRARS KIRKLAND DIVISION NO. 14, LOT 7, BLOCK 43, LESS EL=26394 oW 10. 10" PINE — @ DLR
PORTION DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: & N L Y 11, 10" MAHOGANY — 14' DLR
W " ” e
COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER SAID LOT 7; L WETLANDS N g ;% Mm%%im{ wgf DDL;R
THENCE S88'57'46”E ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 7, A e v 12 18" MAHOGANY — 15' DLR
DISTANCE OF 35.16 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; = ., - 18 s
THENCE CONTINUING S88'57'46"E ALONG SAID LINE, 169.84 FEET; oy 15 8% MAHOGANY = 107 DLR
THENCE LEAVING SAID LINE S88'25'29"W, 112.63 FEET; P zq 16247 MAHOGANY — 157 DLR
THENCE N83'50'45"W, 57.56 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; > 5 @ 17.167 FIR — 15" DLR
$ 18. 10" BIRCH — 15 DLR
TOGETHER WITH THAT PORTION OF LOT 8, BLOCK 43, DESCRIBED AS a 18. 18" MAPLE — 12" DLR
FOLLOWS: 20. 12" HEMLOCK — 10" DLR
21, 18" FIR — 14’ DLR
BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 8; 22. 30" CEDAR - 12’ DLR » _ 1
THENCE N82'45'21"E ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 8, A & 23. 16" FIR — 11" DLR 13 ggw ZSS;’;R, 1;2 DEER
DISTANCE OF 235.00 FEET; Z 24. 24" MAPLE — 15' DLR 48 36" POPLAR — 10° DLR
THENCE S77°43'16"W, 169.32 FEET; R=37036 ON LINE 25 20" CEDAR — 15 DIR 4o 5" POPLAR — 4’ DLR
THENCE N84°37'05"W, 67.98 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 1=1638'35 pproxiately 26. 26" FIR — 22' DIR o0 4" POPLAR — 5 DLR
Ve " > - -
AS DELINEATED ON CITY OF KIRKLAND ALTERATION OF LOT LINE NO 63 to the house g %i” EE B E Bti 51. 8" POPLAR — 5 DLR
LL-99-42 REC NO 9905122027 from 250" - 24 - 52. 25" POPLAR — 8 DLR
elevation point 29. 14° ASPEN — 11 DLR 53 12" pOPLAR — 4’ DLR
IS 30. 127 ASPEN — 12" DLR 54 36" POPLAR — 5' DLR
PARCEL NO.: 123850-0695 o st THE AREA ON EACH PARCEL IS TO THE EDGE OF WATER 31.18" FIR — 20' DLR 55 20" POPLAR — 6 DLR
) RESTT8 32147 FIR — 13" DLR 56. POPLAR CLUSTER — 12° DLR
BURKE—FARRARS KIRKLAND DIV NO. 14, LOT 8, BLOCK 43, LESS i # 33. 8" CEDAR — & DLR
PORTION DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 34. 147 FIR - 16’ DLR
, 9 “ 35. 28" POPLAR — 10° DLR
THENGE NG 4521 ALONG. NORTH THE LINE OF SAD LoT 8, 4 TR s O
DISTANCE OF 235.00 FEET; ' é; g gigﬁgg - ZO,DSER
THENCE S77°43'16"W, 169.32 FEET; REFERENCES 39 8" DECIDUOUS — 10° DLR
THENCE N84'37'05"W, 67.98 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. —BURKE & FARRAR'S KIRKLAND ADDITION TO THE CITY OF SEATTLE 10, 35" POPLAR - 12’ DIR
DIVISION NO. 14 RECORDED IN VOLUME 20, PAGE 14 : .
AS DELINEATED ON CITY OF KIRKLAND ALTERATION OF LOT LINE NO HYDRANT s 0 41 POPLAR CLUSTER — 107 DLR
LL-99-42 REC NO 9905122027 —RECORD OF SURVEY RECORDED IN VOLUME 190, PAGE 262 42.12° POPLAR — 5 DLR
43. 30" POPLAR — 10" DLR
SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS, CONDITIONS AND COVENANTS —RECORD OF SURVEY RECORDED IN VOLUME 123, PAGE 284 44, 36" POPLAR - 8 DLR
OF RECORD, IF ANY. 45. 20" CEDAR - 15 DLR
RECORDER'S CERTIFICATE SURVEYOR'S CERTIFCATE BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHY K\ Allied Land Surveying, Inc.
FILED FOR RECORD THIS______| DAY OF _____ 20__ THIS MAP REPRESENTS A SURVEY MADE BY ME OR FOR 2312 168th Strect Southast
JAT____ M N UNDER MY DIRECTION IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE Bothell, Washington 98012
REQUIREMENTS OF THE SURVEY RECORDING ACT AT THE () 425-482-
BOOK_____OF SURVEYS AT PAGE ____AT THE REQUEST OF MR. ISAIAH DUMMER IN DECEMBER 2014. -
. . ] MR. ISAIAH DUMMER DWN. BY: DATE: JOB NO.
REQUEST OF QW R Wasko > 9252 SLATER AVENUE NORTHEAST VRW 12,/10/2014 14076
< KIRKLAND, WA. 98033 = s pppre
MCR. SUPT. OF RECORDS Certificate No. 40524 s o " 2 a0 1o
JRW 1" =40 |
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CITY OF KIRKLAND

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS LIST
File: Dummer Wetland Buffer Modification

Tree Retention KZC 95

"% Planning and Building Department
123 5th Avenue, Kirkland, WA 98033

425.587.3600 — Www.kirklandwa.gov

Attachment 3

Dummer Buffer Mod

SAR17-00155

A Tree Retention Plan and Arborist report were submitted with the buffer modification proposal
(see Attachments 2 and 5). Tree retention is decided as part of the construction impacts on site;
these impacts are more appropriately decided with the building permit, which will show specific
construction impacts to all trees on site. The site’s trees have been assessed by staff per KZC 95
and by the City’s Arborist. They are identified by number in the following chart.

On-site Significant Tree Typing
Tree # DBH High Moderate Low Proposed Tree Density
Retention | Retention Retention for Credit
Value Value Value Retention

101 9 X Yes 1
102 8 X Yes 3.5
103 16 Removed alread No 0
104 8 X Yes 1
105 23 X No 0
106 14 NV No 0
107 9 X No 0
108 15 NV - UDI No 0
109 13 X No 0
110 17 X No 0
111 19.7 NV No 0
112 22 X No 0
113 25 X No 0
18 22 X No 0
114 10 Yes 1
115 26 Yes 9
116 14 Yes 3
117 32 Yes 12
118 26 Yes 9
119 24 Yes 8
120 30 Yes 11
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No trees are to be removed with an approved buffer modification. Subsequent approval for tree
removal is granted for the construction of the house and other associated site improvements with
a required Building Permit. The Planning Official is authorized to require site plan alterations to
retain High Retention value trees at each stage of the project. In addition to retaining viable
trees, new trees may be required to meet the minimum tree density per KZC Section 95.33.

ZONING CODE STANDARDS

85.25.1 Geotechnical Report Recommendations. The geotechnical recommendations
contained in the report by Robinson Noble dated 1/11/17 shall be implemented.

85.25.3 Geotechnical Professional On-Site. A qualified geotechnical professional shall be
present on site during land surface modification and foundation installation activities.

90.45 Wetlands and Wetland Buffers. No land surface modification may take place and no
improvement may be located in a wetland or within the environmentally sensitive area buffers
for a wetland, except as specifically provided in this Section.

90.50 Wetland Buffer Fence. Prior to development, the applicant shall install a six-foot high
construction phase fence along the upland boundary of the wetland buffer with silt screen fabric
installed per City standard. The fence shall remain upright in the approved location for the
duration of development activities. Upon project completion, the applicant shall install between
the upland boundary of all wetland buffers and the developed portion of the site, either 1) a
permanent 3 to 4 foot tall split rail fence, or 2) permanent planting of equal barrier value.

90.55 Monitoring and Maintenance of Wetland Buffer Modifications: Modification of a
wetland buffer will require that the applicant submit a 5-year monitoring and maintenance plan
consistent with the criteria found in 95.55 and which is prepared by a qualified professional and
reviewed by the City’s wetland consultant. The cost of the plan and the City’s review shall be
borne by the applicant.

90.125 Frequently Flooded Areas. No land surface modification may take place and no
improvements may be located in a frequently flooded area, except as specifically provided in
Chapter 21.56 of the Kirkland Municipal Code.

95.50 Tree Installation Standards. All supplemental trees to be planted shall conform to the
Kirkland Plant List. All installation standards shall conform to Kirkland Zoning Code Section 95.45.

95.52 Prohibited Vegetation. Plants listed as prohibited in the Kirkland Plant List shall not
be planted in the City.

100.25 Sign Permits. Separate sign permit(s) are required. In JBD and CBD cabinet signs are
prohibited.

105.10.2 Pavement Setbacks. The paved surface in an access easement or tract shall be set
back at least 5 feet from any adjacent property which does not receive access from that easement
or tract. An access easement or tract that has a paved area greater than 10 feet in width must
be screened from any adjacent property that does not receive access from it. Screening standards
are outlined in this section.

105.20 Required Parking. Two parking spaces are required for this use.

105.47 Required Parking Pad. Except for garages accessed from an alley, garages serving
detached dwelling units in low density zones shall provide a minimum 20-foot by 20-foot parking
pad between the garage and the access easement, tract, or right-of-way providing access to the
garage.

110.60.5 Street Trees. All trees planted in the right-of-way must be approved as to species
by the City. All trees must be two inches in diameter at the time of planting as measured using
the standards of the American Association of Nurserymen with a canopy that starts at least six
feet above finished grade and does not obstruct any adjoining sidewalks or driving lanes.
115.25 Work Hours. It is a violation of this Code to engage in any development activity or to
operate any heavy equipment before 7:00 am. or after 8:00 pm Monday through Friday, or before
9:00 am or after 6:00 pm Saturday. No development activity or use of heavy equipment may

F:\Templates\Pcd-PInr\Development Standards.doc August 3, 2017
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occur on Sundays or on the following holidays: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence
Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, and Christmas Day. The applicant will be required to comply with
these regulations and any violation of this section will result in enforcement action, unless written
permission is obtained from the Planning official.

115.40 Fence Location. Fences over 6 feet in height may not be located in a required setback
yard. A detached dwelling unit abutting a neighborhood access or collector street may not have
a fence over 3.5 feet in height within the required front yard. No fence may be placed within a
high waterline setback yard or within any portion of a north or south property line yard, which is
coincident with the high waterline setback yard.

A detached dwelling unit may not have a fence over 3.5 feet in height within 3 feet of the property
line abutting a principal or minor arterial except where the abutting arterial contains an improved
landscape strip between the street and sidewalk. The area between the fence and property line
shall be planted with vegetation and maintained by the property owner.

115.42 FEloor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) Limits. Floor area for detached dwelling units is limited to
a maximum floor area ratio in low density residential zones. See Use Zone charts for the
maximum percentages allowed. This regulation does not apply within the disapproval jurisdiction
of the Houghton Community Council.

115.43 Garage Requirements for Detached Dwelling Units in Low Density Zones.
Detached dwelling units served by an open public alley, or an easement or tract serving as an
alley, shall enter all garages from that alley. Whenever practicable, garage doors shall not be
placed on the front facade of the house. Side-entry garages shall minimize blank walls. For
garages with garage doors on the front facade, increased setbacks apply, and the garage width
shall not exceed 50% of the total width of the front facade. These regulations do not apply within
the disapproval jurisdiction of the Houghton Community Council. Section 115.43 lists other
exceptions to these requirements.

115.75.2 Fill Material. All materials used as fill must be non-dissolving and non-decomposing.
Fill material must not contain organic or inorganic material that would be detrimental to the water
quality, or existing habitat, or create any other significant adverse impacts to the environment.

115.90 Calculating Lot Coverage. The total area of all structures and pavement and any
other impervious surface on the subject property is limited to a maximum percentage of total lot
area. See the Use Zone charts for maximum lot coverage percentages allowed. Section 115.90
lists exceptions to total lot coverage calculations See Section 115.90 for a more detailed
explanation of these exceptions.

115.95 Noise Standards. The City of Kirkland adopts by reference the Maximum
Environmental Noise Levels established pursuant to the Noise Control Act of 1974, RCW 70.107.
See Chapter 173-60 WAC. Any noise, which injures, endangers the comfort, repose, health or
safety of persons, or in any way renders persons insecure in life, or in the use of property is a
violation of this Code.

115.115 Required Setback Yards. This section establishes what structures, improvements
and activities may be within required setback yards as established for each use in each zone.

115.115.3.g Rockeries and Retaining Walls. Rockeries and retaining walls are limited to a
maximum height of four feet in a required yard unless certain modification criteria in this section
are met. The combined height of fences and retaining walls within five feet of each other in a
required yard is limited to a maximum height of 6 feet, unless certain modification criteria in this
section are met.

115.115.3.n Covered Entry Porches. In residential zones, covered entry porches on dwelling
units may be located within 13 feet of the front property line if certain criteria in this section are
met. This incentive is not effective within the disapproval jurisdiction of the Houghton Community
Council.

115.115.3.p HVAC and Similar Equipment: These may be placed no closer than five feet
of a side or rear property line, and shall not be located within a required front yard; provided,
that HVAC equipment may be located in a storage shed approved pursuant to subsection (3)(m)

F:\Templates\Pcd-PInr\Development Standards.doc August 3, 2017
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of this section or a garage approved pursuant to subsection (3)(0)(2) of this section. All HVAC
equipment shall be baffled, shielded, enclosed, or placed on the property in a manner that will
ensure compliance with the noise provisions of KZC 115.95.

115.115.5.a Driveway Width and Setbacks. For a detached dwelling unit, a driveway
and/or parking area shall not exceed 20 feet in width in any required front yard, and shall be
separated from other hard surfaced areas located in the front yard by a 5-foot wide landscape
strip. Driveways shall not be closer than 5 feet to any side property line unless certain standards
are met.

115.115.5.b Driveway Setbacks. For attached and stacked dwelling units in residential
zones, driveways shall have a minimum 5’ setback from all property lines except for the portion
of any driveway, which connects with an adjacent street. Vehicle parking areas shall have a

150.22.2 Public Notice Signs. Within seven (7) calendar days after the end of the 21-day
period following the City’s final decision on the permit, the applicant shall remove all public notice
signs.

Prior to issuance of a grading or building permit:

85.25.1 Geotechnical Report Recommendations. A written acknowledgment must be
added to the face of the plans signed by the architect, engineer, and/or designer that he/she has
reviewed the geotechnical recommendations and incorporated these recommendations into the
plans.

85.40 Natural Greenbelt Protective Easement. The applicant shall submit for recording a
natural greenbelt protective easement, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, for recording
with King County.

85.45 Liability. The applicant shall enter into an agreement with the City, which runs with the
property, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, indemnifying the City for any damage resulting
from development activity on the subject property which is related to the physical condition of
the property.

90.50 Wetland Buffer Fence. Prior to development, the applicant shall install a six-foot high
construction phase fence along the upland boundary of the wetland buffer with silt screen fabric
installed per City standard. The fence shall remain upright in the approved location for the
duration of development activities. Upon project completion, the applicant shall install between
the upland boundary of all wetland buffers and the developed portion of the site, either 1) a
permanent 3 to 4 foot tall split rail fence, or 2) permanent planting of equal barrier value.

90.150 Natural Greenbelt Protective Easement. The applicant shall submit for recording
a natural greenbelt protective easement, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, for recording
with King County.

90.155 Liability. The applicant shall enter into an agreement with the City which runs with
the property, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, indemnifying the City for any damage
resulting from development activity on the subject property which is related to the physical
condition of the stream, minor lake, or wetland.

95.30(4) Tree Protection Techniques. A description and location of tree protection
measures during construction for trees to be retained must be shown on demolition and grading
plans.

95.34 Tree Protection. Prior to development activity or initiating tree removal on the site,
vegetated areas and individual trees to be preserved shall be protected from potentially damaging
activities. Protection measures for trees to be retained shall include (1) placing no construction
material or equipment within the protected area of any tree to be retained; (2) providing a visible
temporary protective chain link fence at least 6 feet in height around the protected area of
retained trees or groups of trees until the Planning Official authorizes their removal; (3) installing
visible signs spaced no further apart than 15 feet along the protective fence stating “Tree
Protection Area, Entrance Prohibited” with the City code enforcement phone number; (4)
prohibiting excavation or compaction of earth or other damaging activities within the barriers
unless approved by the Planning Official and supervised by a qualified professional; and (5)
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ensuring that approved landscaping in a protected zone shall be done with light machinery or by
hand.

27.06.030 Park Impact Fees. New residential units are required to pay park impact fees prior
to issuance of a building permit. Please see KMC 27.06 for the current rate. Exemptions and/or
credits may apply pursuant to KMC 27.06.050 and KMC 27.06.060. If a property contains an
existing unit to be removed, a “credit” for that unit shall apply to the first building permit of the
subdivision.

Prior to occupancy:

85.25.3 Geotechnical Professional On-Site. The geotechnical engineer shall submit a final
report certifying substantial compliance with the geotechnical recommendations and geotechnical
related permit requirements.

90.145 Bonds. The City may require a bond and/or a perpetual landscape maintenance
agreement to ensure compliance with any aspect of the Drainage Basins chapter or any decision
or determination made under this chapter.

FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Contact: Grace Steuart at 425-587-3660; or gsteuart@kirklandwa.gov

NO COMMENT

The Fire Department has no specific comments or conditions on the wetland buffer reduction
request.

FIRE FLOW IS ADEQUATE

Fire flow in the area is approximately 2800 gpm, which is adequate.

SPRINKLER THRESHOLD

Per Kirkland Municipal Code, all new buildings which are 5,000 gross square feet or larger require
fire sprinklers. Included are single family homes, duplexes, and zero lot line townhouses where
the aggregate area of all connected townhouses is greater than 5,000 square feet; garages,
porches, covered decks, etc, are included in the gross square footage. This comment is included
for informational purposes only.

As long as the house and ADU/Garage are not connected by a covered walkway or breezeway,
fire sprinklers are not required in either, because each building is less than 5,000 square feet.
Public Works Conditions:

The Building Permit for the house and garage will be subject to all Kirkland Zoning Code, Kirkland
Municipal Code and Public Works Pre-Approved Plans and Policies.

Street improvements along Slater Ave. NE will be required including storm drainage, curb and
gutter, landscape strip with street trees, and a sidewalk (all per City standards).
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